PRINTED: 04/15/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145678	B. WING _			C 04/09/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN OF SCHAUMBURG			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 675 SOUTH ROSELLE RO SCHAUMBURG, IL 60°	DAD	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRI	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F	00			
	Complaint Investiga 1591655/IL76043 - N 1591626/IL76013 - F Incident Report Inves	lo deficiency 281; F333					
F 281 SS=D	IRI of 3/26/15 - IL761	140 - F312 /ICES PROVIDED MEET	F2	81			
		d or arranged by the facility nal standards of quality.					
	by: Based on observation interview, the facility and administered a linguister of a linguister						
	, ,	notes dated 3/29/15 states in and morphine was dministration of the					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERA	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	JRE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: IL6012553

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145678	B. WING _			C 04/09/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEXINGTON OF SCHAUMBURG			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 675 SOUTH ROSELLE ROAD SCHAUMBURG, IL 60193		04/03/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281	overdose. R1 was set on 4/2/15 at 11:20 at oral solution was in a conversion of the do intended to administ milliliters) and instead milligrams). E4 further calibrator (syringe) in medicine cup to measure a controlled substance 3/29/15 shows E4 do of morphine adminis 3:30 pm E5 (Nurse) is reconciliation with Ediscrepancy in the very and volume docume was given. E5 stated discrepancy and E4 have given a greater E1 (Administrator) pused to administer Robserved to be a minoral solution, and late administration dose hours as needed. The in the box that contains the time of administration the time of administration dose hours as needed. The in the box that contains the unit accessible for Manufacturer's recommorphine sulfate or a the enclosed calibration.	and the amount given was an ent to the emergency room. In E4 stated, the morphine a multi-dose vial and her se was off. E4 stated she er 10 milligrams (0.5 d gave 5 milliliters (100 er stated that there was no in the box and she used a issure the dose. In E4 stated, the morphine a multi-dose vial there was no in the box and she used a issure the dose. In E4 stated that there was no in the box and she used a issure the dose. In E4 stated that there was no in the box and she used a issure the dose. In E5 worksheet dated bottomented to R1. On 4/2/15 at stated during the narcotic use that on 3/29/15, she noted a column of morphine remaining intending the asked E4 about the responded that she may involume that documented. In E5 worksheet dated bottomented that she may involume that documented. In E5 worksheet dated bottomented that she may involume that documented. In E5 worksheet dated bottomented that she may involve that documented the responded that she may involve that documented. In E5 worksheet dated bottomented that she may involve that documented that she may involve that documented. In E5 worksheet dated bottomented that she may involve that documented that she may involve that documented. In E5 worksheet dated bottomented that she may involve that documented that she m	F2	81		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145678	B. WING	B. WING		l	09/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEXINGTON OF SCHAUMBURG			6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 SOUTH ROSELLE ROAD CCHAUMBURG, IL 60193	1 04/	09/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281	Medication Administra address the administra policy does state "Far dose syringe for mea fractioned volumes of	eral Dose Preparation and ation dated 12/1/07 does not ration of narcotics. The cility staff should use an oral	F	281			
F 312 SS=D	daily living receives the		F	312			
	by: Based on observation review, the facility fail denture from a residents of daily living in a san loose fitting denture band R4 was sent to the Findings include: R4 is a 90 year old reincludes Dementia, Die Failure. Minimum Datidated 3/24/15 shows	n, interview and record ed to remove a loose fitting ent mouth after a meal for (R4) reviewed for activities half of six. As a result R4's became lodged in his throat he emergency room. esident with diagnoses which hysphasia,, Congestive Heart has Set (MDS) assessment R4 is alert and oriented and his sist with activities of daily					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145678	B. WING		C 04/09/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEXINGTON OF SCHAUMBURG			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 675 SOUTH ROSELLE ROAD SCHAUMBURG, IL 60193	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 312	coordinator) docume	e 3 3/24/15 shows E8 (MDS nted that R4 complained of fitting and having occasional	F 312	2		
	trouble with chewing referral will be initiate	. This note states a dental ed.				
	quarterly assessmen his dentures are occi difficulty chewing. Es fitness because, accoriented and for this report this complaint said she was not away	ad no issues with loose				
	accidentally swallow upon assessment R4 no shortness of brea his denture stuck on	3/26/15, 9:21pm, states R4 ed his lower denture, and I was able to talk, drooling, th, noted with metal part of his throat with slight nsferred to the hospital.				
	not wearing his denti adhesive on the loos he feels safe without would like to be able R4, staff took his der he needs to see a de one. R4 stated he wa dentures just before does not last very lor of the incident he wa	n. R4 was sitting in a air in the dining room R4 was ures. R4 stated he would put e fitting dentures. R4 stated the dentures although he to wear them. According to ntures away and he was told entist but he cannot afford as putting adhesive on the meals and the adhesive ng. R4 stated that on the day s sleeping in the wheel chair th his head bent forward. R4				
	woke up, swallowed,	and the denture went down. le to speak and hollered for				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145678	B. WING		C 04/09/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 675 SOUTH ROSELLE ROAD SCHAUMBURG, IL 60193	1 04/03/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 312	to the hospital. On 4/8/15 at approxi Unit manager) stated would apply the adhe after meals. Staff we R4 after meals to ma removed and someo asked if there is a wr removal after meals, On 4/8/15 at approxi Nurses Aid - CNA) state a regular basis. E7 s sometimes become if and put them in (den he's done with meal placed at bedside. R between meals". MDS dated 3/24/15 st	mately 12:15pm E3 (Nurse defined before each meal staff easive and remove the denture re supposed to go back to ake sure denture was ne failed to do this. When eitten plan of care for denture E3 stated there is none. mately 12:50pm E7 (Certified tated he takes care of R4 on tated that R4's denture oose. E7 stated "we put glue tures) before meals. After denture to be taken off and 4 does not wear his dentures shows R4 triggered for loose over, the care plan was not	F3	12	
	483.25(m)(2) RESID SIGNIFICANT MED The facility must ens any significant medic This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fair free of a significant madministering the wrong significant madministering significa	ENTS FREE OF ERRORS ure that residents are free of eation errors. T is not met as evidenced on, interview and record filed to ensure a resident is	F 3	33	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′		COMPLETED	
	145678	B. WING		04/09/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEXINGTON OF SCHAUMBURG			75 SOUTH ROSELLE ROAD		
(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
sample of six. As a the prescribed dose blood pressure to be respiratory and/or here prescribed dose blood pressure to be respiratory and/or here prescribed dose blood pressure to be respiratory and/or here prescribed and prescribe	result, R1 received 10 times on morphine causing R1's ereduce and put R1 at risk for eart failure. sheet, R1 is a 75 year old uses of Atrial Fibrillation, ailure, Acute Renal Failure, of the Bladder and Dementia. palliative care on 3/27/15. Heet (POS) dated 3/28/15 Morphine Sulfate 20 mg/ml iters) and 10 milligrams to be RN) every two hours. gnotes dated 3/29/15 states ain and morphine was administration of the ed the amount given was an ent to the emergency room. In E4 stated, the morphine a multi-dose vial and her use was off. E4 stated she ter 10 milligrams (0.5 ad gave 5 milliliters (100 her stated that there was no in the box and she used a assure the dose. The euse worksheet dated ocumented 0.25 millimeters is stered to R1. On 4/2/15 at	F 333			
	Continued From page sample of six. As a stree prescribed dose blood pressure to be respiratory and/or her Findings include: According to a face resident with diagnor Congestive Heart Famet Metastatic Cancer or R1 was admitted to Physician's Order S shows an order for I (milligrams per millili given as needed (Ple E4's (Nurse) nursing R1 complained of padministered. After a morphine, E4 realized overdose. R1 was soon a solution was in conversion of the dointended to administ milliliters) and instead intended to administ milligrams). E4 furth calibrator (syringe) i medicine cup to medicine cup to medicine administ a 3:30pm E5 (Nurse)	TIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145678 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN OF SCHAUMBURG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 sample of six. As a result, R1 received 10 times the prescribed dose on morphine causing R1's blood pressure to be reduce and put R1 at risk for respiratory and/or heart failure.	TON OF SCHAUMBURG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 sample of six. As a result, R1 received 10 times the prescribed dose on morphine causing R1's blood pressure to be reduce and put R1 at risk for respiratory and/or heart failure. Findings include: According to a face sheet, R1 is a 75 year old resident with diagnoses of Atrial Fibrillation, Congestive Heart Failure, Acute Renal Failure, Metastatic Cancer of the Bladder and Dementia. R1 was admitted to palliative care on 3/27/15. Physician's Order Sheet (POS) dated 3/28/15 shows an order for Morphine Sulfate 20 mg/ml (milligrams per milliliters) and 10 milligrams to be given as needed (PRN) every two hours. E4's (Nurse) nursing notes dated 3/29/15 states R1 complained of pain and morphine was administered. After administration of the morphine, E4 realized the amount given was an overdose. R1 was sent to the emergency room. On 4/2/15 at 11:20am E4 stated, the morphine oral solution was in a multi-dose vial and her conversion of the dose was off. E4 stated she intended to administer 10 milligrams (0.5 milliligrams). E4 further stated that there was no calibrator (syringe) in the box and she used a medicine cup to measure the dose. Controlled substance use worksheet dated 3/29/15 shows E4 documented 0.25 millimeters of morphine administered to R1. On 4/2/15 at 3:30pm E5 (Nurse) stated during the narcotic use	TOTAL TOTAL STATE AND THE STAT	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145678	B. WING _			C 04/09/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEXINGTON OF SCHAUMBURG				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 675 SOUTH ROSELLE ROAD SCHAUMBURG, IL 60193		1 04/03/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 333	was given. E5 stated discrepancy and E4 have given a greater On 4/2/15 at 12:45pr Manager) stated E4 ordered dose of morp administered to R1. E assessed R1 who was arousable with tactile emergency drug to remorphine and R1 was emergency room. Hospital physician's under physical assess respiratory distress, I and normal sinus rhy clear. R1 was admitted diagnosis of Hypoten Accidental Overdose unspecified drug. On 4/8/15 at approximate Physician) stated that an overagnitude could caused to cardiac arressions at the could caused to administrator prused to administer R observed to be a muloral solution, and lab administration dose of hours as needed. Thin the box that contain the time of administrator.	she asked E4 about the responded that she may volume that documented. In E3 (Registered Nurse, Unit notified her of the larger than ohine (5 milliliters) E3 stated she immediately as breathing, sleeping and e stimulus. E3 administered everse the effect of the stransferred to the Tecord dated 3/29/15 had sement indicated R1 had no R1 had irregular heart rate of the thin. Heart sounds were ed to the hospital with esion (low blood pressure), and Accidental poisoning by and Accidental poisoning by the R1 remains in the hospital. Endose of morphine at this se respiratory distress and the and death. The sented the medication vialed the sented the medication vialed the wialed at and death. The sented the medication vialed the wialed with R1's name and of 10 milligrams every 2 ere was a syringe calibrator ned the vial. E1 stated if at attention there was no syringe in imple supply of syringes on	F3	33			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145678	B. WING _			C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEXINGTON OF SCHAUMBURG			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 675 SOUTH ROSELLE ROAD SCHAUMBURG, IL 60193		DE	04/09/2015
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 333	Manufacturer's recommorphine sulfate oral the enclosed calibrate administering to ensuland administrated according and administrated according to ensulant address the administrated address the administrated according to the consultant of the cons	nmendation for use of solution states "always use ed oral syringe when are the dose is measured curately. eral Dose Preparation and ation dated 12/1/07 does not ration of narcotics. E6	F3	333		